



\$~O-42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.P. 60/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 224/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 225/20205

SHRI SANJEEV JOON

.....Decree Holder

Through: None.

versus

SHRI SURENDER BASOYA & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

06.02.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 223/2025 (filed on behalf of the judgment debtor seeking stay the present execution proceedings)

1. There is no substance in the instant application, in view of the observations made by this Court in its order dated 30.01.2025 which unequivocally records that the Division Bench has not stayed the proceedings of the execution case and has only observed that any steps taken shall remain subject to the outcome of the order to be passed appeal.

2. In view of the aforesaid, the application stands dismissed.

EX.P. 60/2024, EX.APPL.(OS) 224/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 225/20205

3. List this matter before the concerned Joint Registrar 03.03.2025.

4. Thereafter, the matter be listed before the Court on the date to be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 06, 2025/P/@M

Click here to check corrigendum, if any