



\$~17

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ EX.P. 60/2024

SHRI SANJEEV JOON

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ld. Counsel for DH (Appearance not given)

versus

SHRI SURENDER BASOYA & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv. for JD

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

14.05.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for DH has stated that warrants of possession of both the suit properties in both the connected cases have been executed by the Bailiff with assistance of police and possession has been obtained by the Decree Holder.

Ld. Counsel for JD has objected that Bailiff has not measured the suit property and has given possession of some other portion of property belonging to JD, to the DH, which had been purchased by JD from other co-owner.

The report of Bailiff is still awaited as per the file noting. At request, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 19.05.2025, date already fixed with connected case EX.P. 61/2024 .

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR Code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from e-DWC Server on 24/05/2025 at 14:53:31

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
MAY 14, 2025/SM